


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11429/2023

Giriraj Prasad, Son Of Late Shri Heera Lal

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saransh Saini.

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH

Order

25/07/2023

Counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondents have issued notice for removal of alleged encroachment, however, the petitioners have not encroached over the road in dispute. Counsel further submits that without providing width of the road to the petitioners the respondents are going to demolish their houses.

In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondent(s), returnable on 27.09.2023.

Meanwhile, the respondents are directed not to demolish the residential houses of the petitioners.

However, the respondents are at liberty to file application for vacation/modification of this order after filing of the reply to the writ petition showing the width of the road in dispute.

(INDERJEET SINGH),J